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25 October 2012

Our Reference; CJP/01120186 

The Rt Hon Dr Vincent Cable MP

rReceived
Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills

1 Victoria Street 
London
SWIH OET (I 

Dear Vince, - ----' 
._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._-- _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._......,..,n._._._._._ 

r Chirag Patel, -Y- - -  

-._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._GRO

Mr 

 -- - - - 

was employed as a subpostmaster of the Post OfficeePattsLi le  ice in Rogdhti of Patel p a review of 
Salford, however he was terminated following Mr Patel entirely disputes this.
the accusation that money had gone missing.

He took over the Post Office in December 2010 and it was in February 2011 

problems began. 

After the first audit of Littleton Road in May 2011 the Post Office had trouble 

balancing the books and they wanted him to make up the difference. 

pointed postmaster and was supposed to have received training
He was a newly app 

y phone call and a visit afte r 3 months - he had
and support which included a months 
none of these. 

He problems had  when he tried to balance out 
the 
iven

b anyoks himself 
 help and 

and 
s despit 

dasking 

for assistance from the Post Office he 
wasn't 9 

had his review and audit and they found the books were £9k 

short

After 6 months he ended. After further investigation they discovered that it

- he was immediately soap
was £12.5k short. 

The erson who did the audit even said there was a problem with the computer
p 

because all the money in the Post Office was aocounted for and that it was not Mr 

Patel. 

He had to pay the Post Office £12.5k in June 2011 otherwise they threatened to 

close it. So he had to pay it. 
h decided 

The suspension was lifted in August 2011
not to dismiss him.

following an interview whrch t. t ey 

2 

'Fa)
Tel: GRO 

•CoinStituen( 

Tel 

GRO 
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He took back Littleton Road in August and was told after one month that there
short fall of £6k - but this was for during the time he was not the postmaster. 

It was 
during the time he was suspended and someone else was there.  was a 

The Post Office demanded that he pay the £6k even though he wasn't there 
wasn't responsible for it. He said that he couldn't afford to pay it so they deducted  
wages for 3 months. He had no 

opportunity to contest this. If he did they 
threatened 

to close the Post Office. his 

There was a further audit on 1 Feb 2012 where they found that the lottery scratch
card money was being held in the shop and not in the Post Office. The contract 
states that they must be in the premises but not the Post Office _  

n'

and suspended him, but they didn't care 
He was offered interviews to discuss this but they were constantl y month period until he received a 

letter saying they had decided to 
terrmipnate 

hisor a 3 contract. This was in June 2012, 

He believes that he has lost approx £40k from the Post Office from 
various fines and 

reduction in pay.   

Please find enclosed all 
your 

documentation in regards to Mr Patel's 
case for information. 

Please can I ask you to undertake a complete and thorough review of Mr Patel' 
case and how it has been handled by the Post Office? s 

Furthermore, please can you clarify whether the contract with postmasters si does waiver their rights to legal redress? Is this legal? 
g n 

I would be grateful if you could fully investigate Mr Patel's situation and look to 
resolve this matter as soon as Possible. I look forward to receiving your reply. Y 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO ! 
Yasmin Qureshi 
Member of Parliament for Bolton South East 
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F BC News - Investigators to check Post 

Office computers 

ri 

C 
U 
21 June 2012 Last updated at 17'.55 

By Matt Prodger 
Home affairs correspondent 

The Post Office has appointed external investigators to examine allegations of deficiencies in the computer system used 

in all its outlets. 

It comes after many sub-  postmasters said they had been wrongly accused of theft, fraud and false accounting. 

Around 100 sub-postmasters and sub-postmistresses have registered an interest in suing Post Office Ltd over its Horizon 

computer system. 

Horizon records financial transactions in branches across the UK. 

Sub-postmasters say they have been forced to pay back many thousands of pounds' worth of money which they did not take. 

Many of them them were stripped of their post office contracts and bankrupted, and a handful have served prison sentences. 

Forensic accountants 
The Post Office has instructed a firm 

and 
fforensic

ore  nsiw cram Shooants, 2
nd Sight Limited, to conduct an independent review of 10 existing

cases raised by a number of MPs 

t in its wn ffices alone - those 

A confidential Post Office internal  
memo

ters5 there had bee
mber 

n 

£2.2m
said 

aof losses in one year, which was having 
aed by 

seriouse 
Post 

effect on its 

Office itself rather than by p 

ability to achieve profitability. 

It has refused to publish figures on apparent losses at sub-post offices, 

Seema Misra, a former 
sub-postmistrress 

from
es 

Byfleet,
ofl would help clear who he

s 
 name. 

convicted in 2010 of stealing nearly £75,000 and

r
jailed for four months, said she 

hoped

She was pregnant with her second child when convicted and lost the contract to run the post office. 

She told the BBC' "My life is completely shaftered. I want to get the investigation done - it was the system, or whatever it was, it

wasn't my fault - and get my name 
cleared.

"I'm no thief, I never was. I haven't taken a single penny from the Post Office. I put money in the Post Office. I haven't taken any 

of their money." 

The Post Office backs the conviction, saying a jury found her guilty of theft. 

'Absolute confidence' 

The Post Office has repeatedly denied thereis a problem with the system, saying the claims have been made by a very 

small

number of people who had contracts with 
it.

A spokesman said: "The Post office continues to have absolute confidence in the robustness and integrity of its branch 

accounting processes. 

25/10/2012 
'w ,,ter < ' R5'i5354?print=true 
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BBC News - Investigators to check Post 
Office computers 

Page 2 of 2 

"Over the past 10 years, many millions of branch reconciliations have been carried out with transactions and balances accurately 

recorded by more than 25,000 different sub-postmasters. 

"The Post Office has no hesitation in agreeing to an external review of these few individual cases that have been raised with us 

by a number of MPs." 

But Conservative MP Andrew Bridgen said the external investigators should have been appointed independently. 

Mr Bridgen, who has such a case in his own North West Leicestershire constituency, said: "I would far rather they be appointed 

by another body. I would prefer it if they were paid by the Cabinet Office. 

"It is important that this whole review should be beyond reproach and conducted at arm's length from the Post Office.' 

More UK stories 

.,.. 
UK econotnv sees return to qr_owth 

UneUK  
economy 

200782dfr 

The UK  emerged from recession in the three months from July to September, with growth of 1.0%, helped by the Olympic Games 

Ford cuttino 9 400 iobs in the UK 

/business-200832l2 

Savite'victims number 300' 

[lnewslu 21 1

sBC 02012 The BBC is not responsible for the content 

of external sites. Read more. 

25/10/2012 
.,1r !„a.sio/,1k-185 3 5 3 54?print=true 
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Strictly Confidential 
Mr Chirag Patel 
Subpostmaster 
Post Office® Littleton Road branch 

GRO 

Dear Mr Patel 

2nd Floor 
The Markets Crown Office 

6-16 New York Street 
LEEDS 

_._ 1.52 7DZ_ 
7etephon G RO 

Glenn Chester wrote to you on 27 May 2011 confirming the suspension of your contract 

for services as subpostmaster of Post Office@ Littleton Road. 

I have now received the necessary papers relating to this case and, after reviewing them, 

I should advise you that I will have to consider the summary termination of your 

Contract for Services on the grounds of :-

Your branch accounts had not been rolled over since January 2011 which is a breach of 

your Contract for Services Section 12 paragraph 4 which states: 

ACCOUNTS 

4. The Subpostmaster must ensure that accounts of all stock and cash entrusted to 

him by Post Office Counters Ltd are kept in the form prescribed by Post Office Counters 

Ltd. He must immediately produce these accounts, and the whole of his sub-office cash 

and stock for inspection whenever so requested by a person duty authorised by the 

Regional General Manager. 

Your failure to manage Post Office® Littleton Road Branch to the satisfaction of Post 

Office Ltd resulted in a shortage identified at audit of £16983.65. 

You have also failed to property account for monies proper to Post Office Ltd in that 

Lottery monies were not accounted for as per the instruction given to you by myself on 

my visit to the branch prior to you taking over. 

ma 

www.postoffice.ca.uk 

Post office Ltd is registered in England and Wales. Registered Na 2154540. Registered Office 148 Old Street, London. EC1V 9H4 

Post Office and the Post office logo are registered trade marks of Post Office Ltd. 
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in auuituon 9t was also tound that the green Giros for the branch had not been despatched since week 50 of the previous accounting year {9/3/11} which is a breach of Section 22 paragraph 3 which states.-

J. I rie Subpostmaster will be responsible for ensuring that transactions are carried out accurately, that all reasonable steps are taken to prevent fraud and that all documentation is nronerly completed and despatched at the due time, Where under the terms of its contracts with its clients Post Office Counters Ltd incurs financial penalties as a result of the Subpostmaster's failure in this regard, Post Office Counters Ltd may pass on this additional cost to the Subpostmaster 

This being in accordance with section 1 paragraph 5 of your contract for services which states.-

5. The Subpostmaster is not obliged to attend the sub-office personally but he is required, whether he is there or not, to accept full responsibility for the proper running of his sub-office and the efficient provision of those Post Office services which are required to be provided there. Retention of the appointment as Subpostmaster is dependent on the sub-office being well managed and the work performed properly to the satisfaction of Post Office Counters Ltd. 
This is in accordance with your Contract for Services which provides that the Agreement may be determined at any time in case of breach of conditions by you, or non-performance of your obligations or non-provision of Post Office Services. 

Before I reach any decision about the future of your contract for services. I would like to give you the opportunity to put forward your version of events re_ !sting. t4.tha.abnvecharge. You can attend an interview on Tuesday 28 June 2011; GRO 
_._. 

at 1430 p.m. ors ornrttina 
a 

written response 
to the charges. Ine_ither case you should inform me of your intentions by calling or texting me on GRO on receipt of this letter and completing the reply slip enclosed and sending it to the address at the head of this letter. 

You also have the right to request and receive all information relating to the aforementioned charge. 

If you choose to attend the interview, it will be recorded in order that an accurate record of the discussion can be made. A copy of this recording will be provided to you after the interview. 

It You wish to put forward a written representation this should reach me by 28 June 2011 to the address at the head of this letter. 
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please note that it that you decline this opportunity to present your case, or Tait to advise 

me of your intentions within the above stated timescales, I shalt have to reach my 

decision about the future of your Contract for Services on the basis of the evidence 

available to me. 

Should you chooso a personal interview. you may be accompanied at the inter vices by a 

friend, who must be a Royal Mail employee, a registered Sub Office Assistant or a 

Subpostmaster, who may also be a representative of the National Federation of 

Subpostmasters. If there are any specific circumstances or special requirements that 

either yourself or your friend have in terms of the interview, please provide details of 

these when returning the reply slip. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO 
Paul Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

Post Office Ltd 
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10: luau( Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

From Mr ( Patel 
Post Office®, Littleton Road branch 

I will attend for interview on Lii June 2011 at F-arnworth Mail Lentre at 14:30 p.m. and will be accompanied by 

Please indicate if you have any specific dreumstances or special requirements which need to be considered when arranging an iflierview. YES 1 NO 
o If yes please enclose details 

*1 wilt be submitting a written representation by 

*1 do not wish to attend for interview or submit a written representation 

* Please delete as necessary 

Signed .........
.................................................................................. 

I. . 
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2r Floor 
The Markets Crown Office 

w * 6-16 New York Street 
U:FDS 

L52 70Z 
• T GRO 

Chirag rcajendra Patel 
Post Office@ Littleton Road 

GRO 

Strictly Confidential 

27 May 2011 

Dear Mr Patel 

Post Office® Littleton Road branch at , ---_ --_ -- -_ GRO

1 refer to our recent telephone conversation and confirm that you have been suspended from your 

Subpostmaster Contract in respect of the above branch with effect 27 May 2011 until further notice. 

This suspension is made under section 19, paragraph 4 of your Subpostmaster Contract It does not 

mean that your contract has terminated. 

During our telephone conversation you indicated that you would be willing to make the above premises 

available for use by a temporary subpostmaster during your suspension for the purposes of ensuring 

continuation of Post Office@ services. if and when a temporary subpostmaster is appointed by Post Office 

Ltd. please note that it will be up to you and the temporary subpostmaster to reach agreement over an 

( appropriate payment by the temporary subpostmaster to you in respect of any rent, staff wages, utilities 

and other relevant expenses. 

I would be grateful if you could complete and return to me at the address above the slip set out below 

confirming your understanding and intention regarding the matters set out in this letter, 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO 

Glenn Chester 
Contract Manager 

www.p artaffi ce.€o.uk 

Post Uttrce Ltd Is ragosteeed In tngiand ano N:ates. rtegistered No. 115454U. Registered Uttice 248 utn Street. Landon, hUV YHU. 

Post Office and the Post office toga are registered trade marks of Post Office Ltd. 



POL00059303 
POL00059303 

a U

I o: btenn Chester 
Agent Contract Manager 

From: Mr Chirag Rajendra Patel 
Post Office® Littleton Road 282422 

I confirm that I Chirag Rajendra Patel am willing to make my premises at GRO
G RO laiiable for use by any temporary subpostmaster appointed by Post Office Ltd in order 

to 

provide 

Piost Office® services during my suspension and that 1 understand that it is my resoonsibilty to come to an agreement with any such temporary subpostmaster regarding the use of my premises and any payments for that use and for any staff costs. 

tgnea: 

Name of subpostmaster in capitals: 

Date: 
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08 July 2011 

-

GRO 

Uear Mr Patel 

Post Office Ltd 
3'" Floor 

Clippers Quay 
Salford 

M5U 3NW 

Tet' GRO 

Re: Littleton Road Post Office Branch 

Telephone conversations of today b July 2011 refers. 

Further to your suspension on 27 May 2011 by Glen Chester Contract Manager for Post Office Ltd. 

At the recent audit at Littleton Road Post office branch on 27 May 2011 a number of irregularities 

in the accounts have come to light and these matters need to be explored with you. In order that 

you have an opportunity to discuss the circumstances, i am writing co invite you to attend a 

voluntary interview with the Post Office Ltd Security Investigation Team. 

I have arranged the interview for Friday 29 July 2011 at 11 am. The interview will take place at 

Post Office Ltd Clippers Quay Salford M50 3NW. If you make yourself known at reception. I will be 

informed of your arrival. 

I must remind you that we are investigating possible criminal offences and as such the proposed 

interview wilt be under caution and taped recorded. 

Your legal rights will be explained to you in full at the interview, however so that you are aware of 

them I will detail a brief summary of them now. 

1. Should you attend the interview - it is on a voluntary basis - you do NOT have to remain at the 

interview - you are NOT under arrest, 

2. You may wish to seek legal advice from a solicitor before you attend this 

interview - Your solicitor may also attend the interview with you. 

3. In addition to your right to consult with or have a solicitor present - you may also have a Post 

Office friend present. This friend is classed as someone over the age of 18 years of age and is 

currently employed by the Post Office, he or she must not be involved in the enquiry. 

It you have any queries, please phone me on the number above. 
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Ub July LU11 
J 

Ake i natively if you engage the services of a solicitor you may pass this letter onto your solicitors for them to deal with. 

Please note that until 28 July 2011 I am on annual leave. On my return I will contact you and confirm that the above arrangements are still convenient. 

GRO 
Stephen Bradshaw 
Fraud Investigator 
Post Office Ltd Security Team 
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2nd Floor 
The Markets Crown Office 

6-16 New York Street 
LCCLt~ 

Telephones GRO 

Strictly Confidential 
R t.. rL__ - n. , 
I' r t 1 IllQy rQteI 

5ubpostmaster 
._._.P®st.0ffice®._Littteton_Road Branch 

GRO 
~18 July 2011

Dear Mr Patel 

As you are aware I texted you last week whilst I away y, on h.,9-,I .. ,..say r.. .a
Iwuuay yUVI t a luitime illlCfVECW 

appointment for today at 14:30 p.m. and both texted you and emailed you today to ask that you 
confirm your attendance to which you did not reply. 

I am now offering you one further opportunity to attend an interview on Friday 22 July 2011 at 
10:00 a.m. at Farnworth Mail Centre, Stone Hill Road, Farnworth, BL4 9XX. 

- it you cannot make-this you also-have the opportunity t®-submit -a-riy further comments Fn -
_.-

addition to your earlier email in support of your case before this date which can be by letter or 
email. 

Alter this date I will then assess all the details of your case and any comments you have made to 
make a final decision on the future of your Contract for Services. 

Can you please acknowledge by either email or by text td G_ _ R_ _O by Thursday 21 July 
F whether you will be attending the interview. 

I also apologise if you feel you were misled regarding who can attend an interview with you but 
full details of who can accompany you were included in the final paragraph of my initial letter 
that I sent you detailing the reasons why Post Office Ltd may wish to terminate your Contract for 
Services. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO 
Agent Contract Manager 

www.postoffice.co.uk 

Post Office Ltd is registered in England and Wales. Registered No. 2154540. Registered Office 148 Old Street, London. LL1V 9H(L 

Post Office and the Post Office logo are registered trade marlrs of Post Office Ltd. 
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Mr Chirag Patel 
Si i hnnctmactar 

P_nst.1]fficrsrF_.l.AH-atnn Road Branch 

GRO 

Uear Mr Patel 

-,md Floor 
The Markets Crown Office 

A_i R Aiasu Verb Ctrot 

LEEt 
tsz. FEZ_ 

Telephone;. GRO 

Glenn Chester wrote to you on 2.7 May 2011 rnnfirminn tha ciecnancinn of vnrir rnnfrart 
for services as subpostmaster of Post Office® Littleton Road. 

i have now r eceiveu the r iecessaiy }tapers relating to U ii5 Case aiid, after l eviewiily d ie l i, 
I should advise you that I will have to consider the summary termination of your 
Contract for Services on the grounds of :-

Your branch accounts had not been rolled over since January 2011 which is a breach of 
your Contract for Services Section 12 paragraph 4 which states: 

ACCOUNTS 

4. The Subpostmaster must ensure that accounts of all stock and cash entrusted to 
{ him by Post Office Counters Ltd are kept in the form prescribed by Post Office Counters 

Ltd. He must immediately produce these accounts, and the whole of his sub-office cash 
and stock for inspection whenever so requested by a person duly authorised by the 
Regional General Manager. 

Your failure to manage Post Office® Littleton Road Branch to the satisfaction of Post 
Office Ltd resulted in a shortage identified at audit of £16983.65. 

You have also tailed to properly account tor monies proper to Post Office Ltd in that 
Lottery monies were not accounted for as per the instruction given to you by myself on 
my visit to the branch prior to you taking over. 

www.postoffict.co.uk 

Post Office Ltd is registered in England and Wales. Registered No. 2154540. Registered Office 148 Old Street. London. EC1V 9H0. Post Office and the Post Office logo are registered trade maics of Post Office Ltd. 
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In addition it was also found that the Green Giros for the branch had not been 

despatched since week 50 of the previous accounting year (9/3/11) which is a breach of 

C,Artinn 72 nranranh 3 which states:-

3. The Subpostmaster will be responsible for ensuring that transactions are carried 

out accurately, that all reasonable steps are taken to prevent fraud and that all 

,documentation is properly completed and despatched at the due time. Where under the 

terms of its contracts with its clients Post Office Counters Ltd incurs financial penalties 

as a result of the Subpostmasters failure in this regard. Post Office Counters Ltd may 

pass on this additional cost to the Subpostmaster 

This being in accordance with section 1 paragraph 5 of your contract for services which 

states: - 

5. The Subpostmaster is not obliged to attend the sub-office personally but he is required. 

whether he is there or not, to accept full responsibility for the proper running of his sub—office 

and the efficient provision of those Post Office services which are required to be provided there. 

Retention of the appointment as Subpostmaster is dependent on the sub-office being well 

managed and the work performed properly to the satisfaction of Post Office Counters Ltd. 

This is in accordance with your Contract for Services which provides that the Agreement 

may be determined at any time in case of breach of conditions by you, or non-

performance of your obligations or non-provision of Post Office Services. 

Before I reach any decision about the future of your contract for services. I would like to 

give you the opportunity to put forward your version of events relating to the above

enr Vgt> .ran .attend _an_interview on Tuesday 28 June 2011 at i _ _ _ _ _ GRO

GRO at 1430 p.m. or submitting a written 

response to the charges_ In either case you should inform me of your intentions by 

calling or texting me on GRO _ on receipt of this letter and completing the reply 

slip enclosed and sending it to the address at the head of this letter. 

You also have the right to request and receive all information relating to the 

aforementioned charge. 

If you choose to attend the interview, it will be recorded in order that an accurate record 

of the discussion can be made. A copy of this recording will be provided to you after the 

interview. 

if you wish to put forward a written representation this should reach me by 28 June 

2011 to the address at the head of this letter. 
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l'iease note that it that you decline this opportunity to present your case, or fail to advise 
me of your intentions within the above stated timescales, I shall have to reach my 
decision about the future of your Contract for Services on the basis of the evidence 
available to me. 

.Cie}uuiu yVu LhUVsu a pel Sun al nit >!r4 vie vv, You mor ay uC au..ui pcuu u al ti to ii ~ici v, vv L Q 

friend, who must be a Royal Mail employee, a registered Sub Office Assistant or a 
Subpostmaster, who may also be a representative of the National Federation of 
Subpostmasters. If there are any specific circumstances or special requirements that 
either yourself or your friend have in terms of the interview. please provide details of 
these when returning the reply slip. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO 
Pau; Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

Post Office Ltd 
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To: Paul Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

From Mr C Patel 
Post Office®, Littleton Road branch 

xl will attend for interview on 28 June 2011 at Farnworth Mail Centre at 14:30 p.m. and will be 
accompanied by 

Please indicate if you have any specific circumstances or special requirements which need to be 
cunsidei ed when arranging an interview. YES / NO 

o If yes please enclose details 

%I will be submitting a written representation by 

*1 do not wish to attend for interview or submit a written representation 

* Please delete as necessary 

c; %.

a 

. " ,11- ......' .................................................................................... 

Uate .................................................................................. ...... 
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Mr Chirag Patel 
Subpostmaster 
cost Uffice® Littleton Road Branch 

GRO 

1z July 2011 

Dear Mr PatPI 

I am writing following our meeting on 22 July 2011 in which you Put forward reasons why your Contract for Services should not be summarily terminated. I have reviewed the papers relating to this case very carefully and have taken into account the points you have Put forward, 

After consideration I have decided not to summarily terminate your contract for services as Subpostmost,^r Post 0f Le" Littleton Road branch. The reason I have taken this course of action is that whilst I believe there was considerably more you could have done to rectify the position the branch found itself in. I have accepted the points regarding your inexperience as a Subpostmaster. 

I am prepared, therefore, to give you a final opportunity to improve your performance as Subpostmaster of Post Office@ Littleton Road branch. You must clearly understand that unless there is a significant and sustained improvement in the performance of the branch, I will have to seriously consider the future of your Contract for Services. 

The conditions that I have attached to your reinstatement are as follows..-

1 That you will undertake the necessary training provided by Post Office Ltd on your reinstatement. 

2 That you guarantee that all monies proper to Post Office Ltd eg. Lottery® and Paystation® will be transferred and accounted for on a daily basis. 

www.postaffice.co.uk 

Post Uffice Ltd is registered In England and Wales. Registered No. 2154540. Registered Ullice 1I8 Old Street, London, L-C1V 9HU. Post Office and the Post Office logo are registered trade mains of Post Office Ltd. 
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3 That Branch Trading Statements will be produced in accordance with the timetable set 
down by Post Office Ltd 

4 That all outstanding debt owed by you to Post Office Ltd, currently £12485,77 be 
resolved prior to your reinstatement by sending a cheque payable to Post Office Ltd for my 
attention to the address at the head of the accompanying letter, 

5 All weekly and monthly accounting documentation will be despatched according to the 
rules and instructions [aid down in the various operating manuals/help files. 

I have also enclosed an acceptance form for these conditions that must be returned to me by 
Special Delivery prior to reinstatement. 

If you cannot accept these then I have no option other than to summary terminate your Contract 
for Services as Subpostmaster Post Office® Littleton Road Branch from the date of this letter. 

I have made arrangements to transfer the branch back to you on 3 August 2011 at 08:30 
a.m. provided the above conditions are met. You will then receive 5 days onsite support in 
order that all processes etc are fully understood by you going forward. 

The temporary subpostmaster will be advised accordingly. 

Please sign and return one copy of this letter and I enclose a second copy for your 
retention 

Yours sincerely ---------------------------------
GR 

Paul Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

Post Office Ltd 
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conditions of reinstatement as Sub postmaster at Post Office@ Littleton 
Road branch 

please delete as appropriate 

I Mr Chiraq Patel ***am/am not orenared to accent the conditions listed below. 

*** 1 understand that by accepting these conditions if I fail to abide by them I may be subject to 
.  M-.-.. bk. _. F.a-.. .. 

tAVN M UM ." ill *110 r OtUO C 

*** I understand that by not accepting these conditions of reinstatement my contract for services 
as sunpostmaster at Host urnce() Heights Lane branch is summary terminated with effect 
from 22 July 2011 

Conditions 

1 That 1 will undertake the necessary training provided  her Post Lff' Ltd o X 7  Y i~~ LWI  on my 

reinstatement. 

2 That i guarantee that all monies proper to Post Office Ltd eg. Lottery® and Paystation® 
will be transferred and accounted for on a daily basis. 

3 That Branch Trading Statements will be produced in accordance with the timetable set 
down by Post Office Ltd 

4 That all outstanding debt owed by you to Post Office Ltd, currently £12485.77 be 
resolved prior to your reinstatement by sending a cheque payable to Post Office Ltd to the 
address at the head of the accompanying letter. 

5 All weekly and monthly accounting documentation wilt be despatched according to the 
rules and instructions laid down in the various operating manuals/help files. 

Signed............................................................................ Mr Chirag Patel 

Dated................. ....... ... 

Please return to 

X ' • 
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14 November 2011 

Dear Mr Chirag Rajendra Patel

Outstanding debt to be deducted from remuneration. 

OFFICE — LITTLETON ROAD 

OFFICE CODE GRO 

PAY NUMBER GRO 

We now intend to authorise a-deduction from your remuneration of £6019.56 to 

clear outstanding debt on your customer account. The amount of £6019.56 will be 

deducted by one instalment of £1504.89 followed by a further 3 instalments of 

£1504.89 per month commencing November 2011 

Yours. Sincerely

GRO 
Dawn Wall 

-Current Agents Accounting e . . ._ _ _ .~ _ _ _. t= 

2na Floor West 
Not Future Walk 
Chesterfield 
549 1PF 

Telephone: 
`_._._._._._GRo_._._._._._ 

www.postofflce.co.III{ 

Post Office Ltd is registered in Engtand and wales, Registered No. 2154440. Registered Off ice 148 Otd Street, London, EC1V 9110. 
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POST 
OFFICE 

Date: 12th October 2011 

A A 

Mr Chirag Rajeridra Patel 
Littleton Road Post Office 

GRO 
Dear Mr Patel 

Outstanding Amount £6,019.56 

The specific amount shown above which has been 'settled centrally at your Post 
Office and despite previous reminders is still outstanding. 

Please make any cheques payable to Post Office Limited. 

Yours sincerely 

Post Office Ltd 
Second Floor West 
Current Agents Debt Team 
No.1 Future Walk 
Chesterfield 
549 1PF 

G RO 

www.postoffice, co.uk 

Post Of ice Ltd is registered in England and Wales. Registered No. 2154540. Registered Office 148 Old Street. London. ECIV 9HO, 
Post Offce and the Post Office logo are registered trade marks of Post Office Ltd. 
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J 

2nd Ftoor 

The Markets Crown Office 
6-16 New York Street 

LEEDS 
L52 7DZ 

Telephone1_._._._ G:RO

Strictly Confidential 
Mr Chirag Patel 
Subpostmaster 
Post Office® Littleton Road Branch 

GRO 

1 August 2011 

Dear Mr Patel 

I am writing as I have not yet received the signed acceptance or repayment of debt 

that is necessary for your reinstatement on 3/8/11. 

l must insist that this is now sent by. Special Delivery to the .addressat-the head of 

this letter if you have not yet done so in order that the transfer back to yourself 

can go ahead. 

As a reminder I have copied the conditions attached to your reinstatement below. 

The conditions that I have attached to your reinstatement are as follows:-

I That you will undertake the necessary training provided by Post Office Ltd on your 

reinstatement. 

2 That you guarantee that all monies proper to Post Off ce Ltd eg. Lottery® and 
r1.....a.,s:.. nV  

'II U a...,nss........-J J ted s-_ -_ J_:I.. d.__•_ 
1 Dy 3lGtlVlli:/ veil! LC Il Otti?ICI ICU dllU G4f.0 UIIICU fUl Vft d L(dlly Udl . 

3 That Branch Tradinq Statements will be produced in accordance with the timetable set 

down by Post Office Ltd 

4 That ail outstanding debt owed by you to Vast uttice Lta, currently f124Mb. / I be 

resolved prior to your reinstatement by sending a cheque payable to Post Office Ltd for my 

attention to the address at the head of the accamoanvina letter. 

fm 
pus 

www.postaffice.co.uk 

Post Office Ltd is registered in England and Wales. Registered No. 2154540, Registered office 148 Old Street London, ECIV 9H0. 

Post Office and the Post office logo are registered trade marks of Post Office Ltd. 
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5 All weekly and monthly accounting documentation will be despatched according to the 
rules and instnirtinfls laid dnwn in the w4rinl.c nnaratinn manpialc/hcln filuc 

I look forward to receiving the necessary paperwork in order that the transfer can 
nn ahp;;d 

Yours sincerely 

GROc
L................................................................. 

D. dAICIU~w,~ 

Agent Contract Manager 
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Dear --t 2,' ^ • i 

"an essential part of everyday l ife" wwwpostoffice.co.Llk

Our records show that your Post Off iceTM branch contacted the Network Business 

Support Centre on , and that your query was referred to our 

recur id-iirte Service Support team. To offer you further assistance with your query, 

we tried several times to contact you on the telephone number that we have listed 
fnr i ini Ir hr:Anrh hi it warp € inahla t'n riot thrni Irlh 

c~ri Act . iN} r 7,2 i Ia 2 

Your call with us has now been dosed_ However, please do not hesitate to contact 

us again if you still require assistance. If so, call us on the usual numb e GRO 
I._._._GRO ;and select option 2. Please then quote your original call reference 

luI 1 1UC1 . 

If you have changed your telephone number or have an alternative number that 

not I wr tlrl likA i is to 1 icp nlP:acp f t I is kn(i\AI cn that \Alin ran i inriata ni Ir

ry€oare. arrant e rstnnes that we were not able to nroyiide Sums with a solution 

to your query on this occasion_ 

~i~VU1 J Jii 6LCI Cll~, 

GRO 
.......................................................... 

Dearne House

GRO 

Post Office Ltd 
Registered in England and Wales Number: 2154540 

.t eMad ore: lag O!d Street London ECIV 9HC 

I he Nast unice arid the Yost oncce symbol are 

registered trade marks of Post Office Ltd in the 
- ~r r 
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6-16 New York Street 

Telephone! GRO 

rlc~t Confidential 
Mr Chirag Patel 

Post Office@ Littleton Road Branch 

GRO O 
iv ~45• -a. 

Dear Mr Patel 

As you are aware I texted you last week whilst I was away on holiday with a further interview 
ew„, f,,, ,,, ,,, wv i d 1%;-au yvu Gifu cfItdf{cti yUU tuudy LU dbK UldlyUU 

confirm your attendance to which you did not reply, 

I dill slow orrennyou one turtle opportttnjty.to_attend_an.i0teiyie~+.nn.Fr_isi.ay 22 July 2011 at 
10.00 a.m. at GRO 

If you cannot make this you also have the opportunity to submit any further comments in 
addition o your earlier email in support o oy ur case befdre this date which can be by letter or 

After this date I will then assess all the details of your case and any comments vnll Have maap to 
make a rinat uecision on the tuture of your Contract for Services. 

f'an vnn nlaaca arienn%uiarino b i oithor 
-n'. . . . . 

GRO Y:._. _ ~ _ 

whether you will be attending the interview. 

icc; yuu vveI e i ic3mu I eydl Uil ly wrio can atteno an interview with you but 

full details of who can accompany you were included in the final paragraph of my initial letter 
that I sent you detailing the reasons why Post Office Ltd may wish to terminate vniir rnntrwt fnr 

Services. 

Yrnirc cinrr?rniv 

GRO 
Paul Williams 
Agent Contract Manager 

www.postoffice.co.uk 

•  :~..i iii3 ~Cde6a Lr•voi. L-.isr 7;•~:.. 
i.tu + tc4~+eu e:+ n~ u.ytafiu u.w vidics. h iE.@6 iYJ. i1.iaJ YJ. dY 4ib.cecu vnfw 

Post Office and the Post Office logo are registered trade marks of Past Office Ltd. 
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please delete as appropriate 

I Mr Chirag Patel **amIam not prepared to accept the conditions listed below, 

a . c „ s ~i 1 i he 1 .'~ a ~• ♦ 1 

s. r 

I understand that by not accepting these conditions of reinstatement my contract fur services 
as subpostmaster at Post Office® branch is summary terminated with effect
frnm 77 1, Ilrr ?1)11 Litt Zty

Conditions ~,~ t a-a"'`~' i• ' 

1 That 1 *11 undertake the necessary training provided by Post Office Ltd on my 
reinstatement 

2 That I guarantee that all monies proper to Post Office Ltd eg. Lottery® and Paystation® 
will be transferred and accounted for on a daily basis. 

4 That alt outstanding debt owed by you to Post tike Ltd. currently E12 5.11 be 
resolved prior to your reinstatement by sending a cheque payable to Post Office Ltd to the 
addre,s at ttra head of the arromnanying letter. 

5 All weekly and monthly accounting documentation will .he despafthed according to the 
rules and sins ctie s laid down in the various operating uat elp fMl . 

Sign G RO Mr Chirag Paget 

Please return to 

r 1 w r•~ l' 
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Littleton Read FOO: 2824221 10:22 07/0717011 rp 04 
8
P:01 rJ:01 

Declared Cash - Office Copy 

USER : 0NID01 DECLARATION ID : 01 

DESCRIPTION UOLUOE ANOUNT 

£50 Banknote If 50.00] 300.08 
E20 Banknote [020.00] 13060.00 
£10 Danknote If 10.00] 6220.00 
£5 Banknote If 5.001 440.00 
f2 Coin [f 2.001 300.00 
£1 Cain [f 1.001 1010.00 
54p Coin (60.50] 260.50 
20p Coin [1 0.201 113.80 
10p Coin [1 0.10] 151.50 5p Cain [1 0.05] 61.20 
2p Coin [1 0.02] 50.18 
1p Cain [1 0.01] 47.24 

l (( Unusable Nate [£ 0.00] 310.00 ' _ 
TOTAL 22924.42 

m END OF REPORT **; 

, tn✓vF g"i .Z&- 4f

$'a sys>e ter' 1V re , 

fu to t s d 7LV ?%V> 1

` r .. /4P,' -3 7s 
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rest Uttice Ltd. 
Your Receipt 

05107/2011 10:4534 TP:04 0F:O1 Sum 
Littleton Road FAD: 2074291 
5u1 L1t:tletan Road 
Salford 
Lancashire 
H7 31A 

Cash Githdrasral 
care account 
Card Humber: * *#x# sa## 5229 Issue: 
Auth Code: 
Application 10: A00000018500Q2 
Fres: Expiry: 02123 PAR Spa nn• 
iransaction 10: 00-282422-1-3448256-1 

Amount: £0.00 

*** DECLIiED *** 

Unable tp complete the transaction. 
Sorry far any inconvenience caused, 

rrease retain for future reference 

This is not a UAi receipt 

as n 
C'-us—~'uw'e Cc (G " 'f CSCl 2 ji 

L.4 - ,-J -b ¢ iuc 

Post Office Ltd. 
Your Receipt 

05107/2011 10:48:10 TP:04 OP:OI SG:AR 
Littleton Road FAO: ?091221 
a61 teattreton Road 
Salford 
Lancashire 
H7 3TA 

Cash Oithdreiei 
card account 
Card Humber: *xz* ***# **a* 5229 Issue: 
Auth Code: 
Application IO: 00000001050002 
From: Expiry: 02x73 PON son Me. 
iransaction I0: 00-262422-1-3448258-1 

Amount: £0.00 

*** DECLINED x** 

Unable to complete the transaction. 
Sorry for any inconvenience caused. 

Please retain for future reference 

This is not a OAT receipt 

Post Office Ltd. 
Your Receipt 

06/07/2011 10:44:16 TP:04 6P:01 SU:RA fttiatyn ayMd 
t'Fftl: 'LtlZ4['11 301 Littleton Road 

Salford 
Lancashire 
HT ail 

°au uc`tl ni U101 oWtll 
cord account 
Card Number: #### *** #### 5229 Issue: Auth Code: 
Application I0: A0000001050002 
Free: %huae - oi![3 YHN seq Lie: Fransection 10: 0Q-282422-1-3448255-1 

Amount: £0.00 

r CLCLCOES A$ 

Unable to complete the transaction. Sorry for any inconvenience caused. 

Please retain for future reference 

This is not a GAT receipt 

Post Urfice Ltd. 
Your Receipt 

06/07/7011 10:40:54 TP:04 61):01 50:00 
Littleton Road FAO: 2824221 
511 rltbietan Raac 
Salford 
Lancashire 
117 3T0 

Cash Githdraoal 
card account 
Card Nunber: ##*a< *#** *### 5225 Issue: 
Auth Code: 
Application I0: ADOODOOIB50002 
Free: Expiry: 02123 PAN ten yn: 
iransaction 10: 00-262422-1-3448251-1 

Rnnnnt: £0.00 

x** DECLINED ** 

Unable to complete the transaction. 
Sorry for any inconvenience caused. 

Please retain for future reference 

This is not a vor receipt 
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AUGUST 2011
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SUNDAY28 240-125 Week 34 
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Littleton Road 
FAD 2824221 Page 1

TP 10 
2/C2/2 1 

dC2 /2 1 7 
1I:GV VVJ vc.J ... ••~~. 

Green/Violet Girocheques - Office Copy 

SUI !nn DATE TIME VOLUME VALUE 

AA /03 
27/01/2011 12:30 1 zi.2i 

OFFICE TOTALS: 
t ~i.41 

**+ END OF REPORT *** 

C 
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Littleton Road FAD 2824221 

17.30 02/02/2011 
Green/vioiet (irocneques - ottice copy 

3U /$P DATE TIME VOLUME VALUE 

?ttt / V .) L 1 V 1/ L V 1 1 1 G: J V 1 1 1.  1 

-------- ----------- 

1 17 ,1 

*** END OF REPORT *** 

Page 1 

TP 10 
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Littleton Road 
FAD 2824221 

1730 02/02/201.1 s ue: r 
Green/Vioiet b1LOCliCciuca C _C O  _- py 

SU /BP DATE TIME VOLUME VALUE 

AA /03 
210Uilul1 12.3v 1 11.21 

OFFICE TOTALS- 
1 11.21 

*** END OF REPORT *"* 

Page 1 

TP 10 
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Littleton Road 
FAD 2824221

17.42 /n2/2n11 
Green/Violet Girocheques - uziic 

S1T /BP 
VOLUME VALUE 

R 
AA /03 27/01/2011 

1L:su 1 i.21

11 21 

OFFICE TOTALS: 

*** END OF REPORT *** 

Page 1 

TP 10 
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Littleton Road FAD 2824221 edge 1 

18:29 05/01/2011 
TP 10 

Green/Violet Girocheques - Office Copy 

SU /BP DATE TIME VOLUME vxLvu 

AA /01 29/12/2010 17:34 17 2190.20 

AA /01 24/12/2010 12:52 22 2176.63 

AA /01 23/12/201U ib:D' i4 12,C.J1 

AA /Q2 30/12/2010 17:14 3 320.32 

AA /02 04/01/2011 17:34 27 2426.66 

AA /02 U5/UiiL ii 10:14 1~ ++ 

UCiGY; '1'V1'HL 
i n2:  --- 

gS7ti dR 

*** END OF REPORT *** 
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Littleton Road FAD 2824221 
Page 1 

TP 10 

Green/Violet Girocheques - Office Copy 

nm mTmac IMU M1 VAT.UE 

Vv

/0. 

A /01 A 29/12/2010 17:34 17 2190.20

AA /01 24/12/2010 12:52 22 2176.63 

11'7I?n9 n I F,: 5d 14 1258.97 

AA 102 30/12/2010 17:14 3 320.32 

AA /02 04/01/2011 17:34 27 2426.66 

nn I6l9 05/01/2011 18:14 19 1153.70 

102 9526.48 
nr1TCR TOTALS: 

*** END OF REPORT **} 

c 
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,inna rater 

GRO 
25"°June 2011 

A/O: Post Uttice Standards Team 

Dear Sir, 

I am writing with reterence to the tol€owing Post Uttice; 

Littleton Road Post Office; GRO 
i was previously the Post Mistress Tor this particular branch netore Mr. t<hirag Patel who is the 

current Post Master. 

i wouia nxe to verity that since the new communications ilnK nao oeen impiementeo onto the 

system we had several problems communicating and rolling over. Numerous phone calls had been 

made to try and rectify this problem which frequently occurred. The matter had also been discussed 

with Paul Williams however very little support was given to resolve the difficulties with the new 

communications system. 

When the Post Ottice was transterred over to Mr Chirag Patel he had phoned me on several 

occasions having similar problems with the rollover and I tried to advise him on how to resolve the 

matter. These incidents were also reported to the helpline with no response from them. Personally I 

tee€ that the helpline did not respond to these queries as there was a fault with the Post Uttice 

telephone line which still persists. Mr. Patel has discussed this with me and made contact with the 

responsible parties to resolve this however he has been told that the fault cannot be traced. There is 

still difficulties with this line; it is not possible to make call from it, the line does not ring and if a 

connection can be made then the entire system is affected. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me it I can ue or any turtner assistance in this matter. 

Many Thanks 

GRO'. 

Mrs. Rmita Patel 
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ri r<- sr~ — t i c3 

Receipt Royal Mail Group 

Receipt (Not validfor the purpose of VAT) 

RPfPrPnrP. Na: C/t 6?F 

Received from: (full name) M 9 - C- Pi F7 t

The sum of (words) fii-JC `. S ~~  i Jt < 1 () 

(£ ) which is accepted without prejudice to any action which Royal Mail Group may be advised to 
take. 

Signed: O R O 

Rank: , 7 
- Date:
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E
0 

OST
FFICE 

!c1 t.JI 

Your Aceount.NO.! _GRO.
.' 

Branch Code; GRO 
Date_ 28th September 2011 

Dear Mr Patel 

Outstandin Amount £6019.56 

Please see the attached 'Request for Payment" for the specific amount shown which 

has been 'settled centrally" at your Post Office and despite previous reminders is still 

outstanding. 

Fa 
r 11 will lead us with 

approval 
tol  meet the

Contract  Advisor) 
terms

deduct h
y 

81h 

is ouutstandmq debt from your 
approvalfry y 
future remuneration payments. 

Yours sincerely 

Second Floor West 
Current Agents Debt Team 

No.1 Future Walk 
Chesterfield 
5491 PF 

Tel; GRO 

• 

www.po stuff;ce.te. uk 

Post Offee and 
reqisererd

Office ago are registered trade marks of Post Office 

LtdtStered Uthre 146 Old Street, London, tUV 9HU. 
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Private and Confidential 

GRo 

Outstanding Debt at 25.08.2011 

Doc, Doc. Trans Due Date 
Clrg No. Date actn 

Balance brought forward 

Less Payments Received: 
No payments received in this period. 

Sub Total 

New Transactions: 
6000114336 25.08.2011 BD 25.08.2011 

Statement Date 
28.09.2011 
Contact 
P&BA Current Agents 
Team 

GRO
FAD Code_ 
GRO 

,u.stoaner.Acgount No. 
G RO 

Amount Due This Period 
£ 6,019.56 

Amnt Blocked IC Number 
(E) 

Is 

6,019.56 

Total Blocked Transactions: 0.00 

Key: TX n n tled = Branch DiscrepancyrSettledoCentral.ly, DR
 s= Invoice 

Centrally,
DZD= Payment, PM Deduction from Remuneration 
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• 

Joc.- - __ Doc. Trans Due Date 

Clrg No. —Date actn 

Date 
page 

28.f9.2011 2

Amnt Blocked TC Number 

4F) 

6,019.56 
Total Account Balance: 

Please settle this account by 08,10.2011 in one of the following ways:-

` Posting a cheque (made payable to Post Office Ltd) to this 

department in the enclosed prepaid envelope. 

* it you wish to pay by debit/credit card contact this 

department on the number shown. 

* if you wish .to__Make,a_ bank transfer to Sort Code GRO 
Account No GRO quoting your FAD code as reereice: 

Key: 
TXancTraettled Centrally

 Correction 
DRSettled

Invoice Debt, IJZ payment, RN = 
Discrep Y 
Deduction from Remuneration 
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Post Office Ltd. 
Your Receipt 

301 Littleton Road 
SCSI luiv 
Lancashire 
07 3TA 

Date and Tiae: 02/05/2012 11:00 
sn';" it II;
Best: UKr(EU? 
Quantity:
Uaigltt: 0.020 ks 

1Recul4uj 6L .L.1,:5 
Letter 

Total Cost of Services

Posted after test Collection? No 

9arcode: AH292250435bd 

DESTINATION ADDRESS 
Building Rate or Nuaber Postcode_,_. 
Address Validated? ,_._._ GRO_ _ 

IT Is IMPORTANT THAT POU RETAIN THIS 
RECEIPT AS IT IS YOUR PROOF OF POSTING 

PLEASE REFER TO SEPARATE TERMS AND 
C014DITIONS 

We do not pay coapensation for 
ty„  

;eLejje 

or 

aalt! .c otot by 
Recorded 

ry 
 Signed For. Check 

deliu rr._st w..a;u .uoctaffice,co.uk 
or ca13;-._-- !!9 ----------quoting ;  Your 

reference eer. 

This is not a UAT Receipt 
Thank You 


